The University is exposed to securities price risk arising from financial assets at fair value.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the value of a financial instrument or cash flows associated with the
instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The University's exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the University's long term borrowings and
investments held as interest bearing deposits and on-call bank deposits. It is policy to protect part of the
borrowings from exposure to increasing interest rates. .

Any gain or loss from remeasuring the hedging instruments at fair value is deferred in equity in the hedging
reserve, to the extent that the hedge is effective, and reclassified to income statement when the hedged interest
expense is recognised. The ineffective portion is recognised in the income statement immediately.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the University's financial assets and financial liabilities to
interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

31 December 2023 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 28,961 (214) (214) 214 214 - - - - - - - -

Trade and other
receivables 35,588 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets 138,292 - - - - - - - - - (13,829) - 13,829

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (18,468) - - - - - - - - - - - -

Other liabilities (19,801) - - - - - - - - - - - -

Borrowings (9,481) 95 95 (95) (95) - - - - - - - -

Total
increase/(decrease) (119) (119) 119 119 - - - - - (13,829) - 13,829

61

Annual Report 2023

Southern Cross University
ABN 41 995 651 524

Southern Cross University Annual Report 2023  93

Southern Cross University

ABN 41 995 651 524

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

31 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

31 December 2022 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 57,688 (509) (509) 509 509 - - - - - - - -

Trade and other
receivables 33,453 - - - - 8 8 (8) (8) - - - -

Other financial assets 120,089 - - - - - - - - - (12,009) - 12,009

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (14,241) - - - - 1 1 (1) (1) - - - -

Other liabilities (23,720) - - - - - - - - - - - -

Borrowings (6,481) 65 65 (65) (65) - - - - - - - -

Total
increase/(decrease) (444) (444) 444 444 9 9 (9) (9) - (12,009) - 12,009

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the University if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises primarily from receivables from customers and investments.

Receivables

The University's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer.
Receivables are mainly attributable to sales transactions with a single customer. Apart from the Deferred
Government receivable, the University does not have any material risk exposure to any other single debtor or
group of debtors.